Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 27, 2021

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 SCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 District Engineer Report
1.2.1 Muni Meeting report
1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report’
1.3 Fire Chief Report
1.3.1 Call/Incident report
1.4 Safety Report
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings



https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, July 27, 2021
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 22, 2021.

Correspondence
3.1 To: CCCU account update.

Financial Reports
4.1 Interfund Transfers
4.1.1 Interfund Transfer, July 12t $113,529.05
4.1.2 Interfund Transfer, July 27™, $84,635.37
4.2 Check/EFT Payments
4.2.1 Check/EFT Payments, July 12t (#6525-6543) $135,296.34
4.2.1 Check/EFT Payments, July 27%™, (#6544-6543) $83,700.35
4.3 Payroll, $2,808.05.
4.4 General Journal Entries (503-509).
4.5 General Manager Reimbursement (office supplies) $606.57.
4.6 HC Warrant request (fire department funds) $50,000.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Glendale water infrastructure; Scope of work from GHD. Action.
5.2 2021 Fiscal year end financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.
5.3 Board remuneration. Action.
5.4 Policy 1025 Claims against the district. Action.
5.5 Policy 1035 Conflict of interest. Action.

5.6 Infinite Consulting Services Contract for IT services. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1 None.

H. Future Agenda ltems

|. Closed Session
7.1 Potential Litigation. Action.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.



Tuesday, July 27, 2021
AGENDA

J. Future Agenda ltems

8.1 Public Hearing, Final budget adoption. August.
8.2 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2021. September.

K. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 24, 2021.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Instructions:

a. Fill in the date of the meeting and the name of the safety meeting leader.

b. Have all safety meeting participants sign this roster.
(Copy this form if more pages are needed.)

c. File this roster and the associated documents as outlined in the Leader
Discussion Guide.
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Attachments: 1. Leader Discussion Guide 2. Safety Meeting Booklet

Copyright ©2014 James E. Emerson & Robert A. Lapidus. All rights reserved.
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, June 22, 2021

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:30PM. Board members present
Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason Garlick, and
Director Janet Miller. Sewer Technician Grant Weaver, Fire Chief Jack Sheppard,
District Engineer Hannah Gidanian (teleconference), and General Manager Richard
Hanger were present. District Engineer Rebecca Crow was absent.

B. Agenda Modification
Item 4.2 was pulled from consent to be modified. Technical issues delayed 1.2.2 to follow
public hearing G 6.1.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver reported that the wastewater system was functioning
as designed. Projects to flush the wet well and rebuilding of pumps for Pump Station
#2 are continued from last month due to scheduling and delivery of parts.
1.2 District Engineer Report
1.2.1 Muni Meeting report —no report.

1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report’

District Engineer Hannah Gidanian reported that the district had received

approval for an extension of the project (item 3.1). Geotechnical work is

continuing, and the project will meet the timelines of the extension.

1.3 Fire Chief Report

Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported that issues with the department’s website
have been resolved by moving the website and incorporating the information on
the District’s website.

1.3.1 Call/Incident report
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported 3 medical calls, 3 mutual aid, and 2 cancelled
calls.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, June 22, 2021
MINUTES

1.4 Safety Report — received and filed.

1.5 General Manager Report

General Manager Richard Hanger reported that telemetry accounts with AT&T have
been terminated and requested that a portion of the funds be redirected to purchase
an iPad or tablet to use at the sewer pump station to record daily pump activity. The
board approved the request by consensus.

1.6 Director Reports— no reports.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, May 25, 2021.

Correspondence
3.1 To: CalOES approval of an extension for the Anker Tank project.

Financial Reports
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $113,529.05.
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6490-6524), $98,463.12.

General Manager Richard Hanger submitted supplemental payments and
transfers related to invoices that arrived following the preparation of the board
agenda.

4.3 Payroll, $4,017.75.

4.4 General Journal Entries (502).

4.5 Bad Debt, account #4130.01, $597.71.

4.6 Related Party Transaction: Central Avenue Service Center $713.34.

4.7 General Manager Reimbursement (office supplies) $325.46.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as modified. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, June 22, 2021
MINUTES

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt: Engagement letter for 2021 Audit. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger reviewed the engagement letter received from
Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt for services related to the 2021 audit and preparation of
the California State Controller’s report.

Director Janet Miller moved to engage Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt for the 2021 audit
($17,000) and preparation of the California State Controller’s report (not to exceed
$1,500). Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.2 Policy 1020 Board/Staff Communications. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger reported the Policy Committee had reviewed
Policy 1020 and submitted the item for Board consideration.

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve Policy 1020 Board/Staff Communications as
submitted. Director Starr Kilian seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings

6.1 Budget adoption fiscal year 2022. Action.

President Roy Sheppard opened the public hearing. General Manager Richard
Hanger provided the staff report noting that there had been no changes from the
preliminary review of the budget in May. A final budget will be considered by the
Board in August. Public comment was requested. There was no public comment and
President Sheppard closed the public hearing.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the budget for fiscal year 2022 as presented.
Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

H. Future Agenda ltems
7.1 Year End Financial reports and budget adjustments. July.
7.2 Board remuneration. July.
7.3 Glendale water infrastructure. TBD.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, June 22, 2021
MINUTES

|.  Adjournment/Announcements
8.1 Next regular meeting, July 27, 2021.

Meeting adjourned at 8:01 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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O Fieldbrook Glendale

 Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

July 19, 2021

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501

Subject: Account 99580
To Whom it May Concern:

The Fieldbrook Volunteer Fire Department was formed in 1955, the
department was incorporated into the Fieldbrook Community Services
District in 1962, pursuant to CA Government Code Section 61000-61936.
The Fieldbrook Community Services District was renamed as the
Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District in 2005.

The district is also known as:

Fieldbrook Community Services District (FCSD)
Fieldbrook Volunteer Fire Department (FVFD)

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District (FGCSD)
Fieldbrook Water District

We appreciate the opportunity to update our account with this
information.

Sincerely,

Richard Hanger
General Manager

Roy Sheppard, President

Starr Kilian, Vice-President

Page 9 of 52
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Fieldbrook Glendale

p» Community Services District

P’ water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

June 22, 2021

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259
Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 1 13,529.05

To: Water Checking $113,529.05
July 12 Reconciliation
Check Register $ 135,296.34
#6525-6543 $ 130,297.84
Other Deposit $ 4,998.50
$ -
Transfer Totals $ (115,175.89)
Anker Tank Project $ 13,115.03
Fire $ 13,654.64
Sewer $ 36,967.69
Water $ 71,438.53
Reduce Water Transfe| $ (20,000.00)
Gross Pay 3 -
<Net Pay> $ -
Empr. Taxes $ S
Adjustments
Verizon $ (105.42)
AT&T $ (15.03)
IRS $ =
Intuit $ 2
Check 6524 $ -
Reconciliation $ (115,296.34)
Balance | $ - /é/ ﬁL
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

July 27,2021

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

$ 84,635.37
$ 84,635.37

From: Business Liquid Asset Account
To: Water Checking
July 27 Reconciliation

Check Register $ 83,700.35
#6544-6561 $ 83,700.35
Other Deposit $ -

$ -
Transfer Totals $ (84,635.37)
Anker Tank Project | $ -
Fire $ 80,280.56
Sewer $ 2,879.57
Water $ 1,475.24
Reduce Water Transfe| $ -
Gross Pay $ 2,808.05
<Net Pay> $ (2,090.99)
Empr. Taxes $ 226.89
Adjustments
Verizon $ -
AT&T
IRS $ -
Intuit $ (10.00)
Other $ 1.07
Reconciliation $ (83,700.35)
Balance | $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report

As of July 27, 2021
Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Bill 06/29/2021 164... Anke.. 5810.10 - Phase 1b (Phase 1b) Enterpris... 986.25 986.25
Bill 06/29/2021 164... Anke.. 5810.10 - Phase 1b (Phase 1b) Enterpris... 10,386.40 11,372.65
Bill 06/29/2021 164.. Anke.. 5810.10 - Phase 1b (Phase 1b) Enterpris... 1,742.38 13,115.03
Total Anker Tank Replacement 13,115.03 13,115.03
Interfund Expenses/Fire 259.37
Bill 06/23/2021 Amz... Interf.. 5530 - Trucks (Trucks) Fire Dep... 90.09 349.46
Bill 06/24/2021 156.. Interf.. 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Dep... 161.53 510.99
Bill 06/30/2021 CL2... Interf.. 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expens... Fire Dep... 84.64 595.63
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Dep... 50.51 646.14
Bill 07/01/2021 70298 Interf... 5160 - Liability Insurance (Liability I...  Fire Dep... 3,251.17 3,897.31
Bill 07/01/2021 70298 Interf... 5165 - Vehicle Insurance (Vehicle I...  Fire Dep... 4,363.23 8,260.54
Bill 07/01/2021 21-2... Interf.. 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Exp...  Fire Dep... 305.00 8,565.54
Bill 07/01/2021 69844 Interf... 5155 - Workers' Compensaton (Wo...  Fire Dep... 4,529.39 13,094.93
Bill 07/01/2021 July ... |Interf... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Ser...  Fire Dep... 1.77 13,096.70
Bill 07/01/2021 48B... Interf... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Exp...  Fire Dep... 400.00 13,496.70
Bill 07/01/2021 July ... Interf... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Ser...  Fire Dep... 157.94 13,654.64
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 13,395.27 13,654.64
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 890.32
Bill 06/24/2021 021... Interf.. 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 86.06 976.38
Bill 06/29/2021 17185 Interf... 5410 - Line Repairs Maintenance (L... Enterpris... 10,182.10 11,158.48
Check 06/30/2021 E-Pay Interf.. 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 18.19 11,176.67
Bill 06/30/2021 000... Interf... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (... Enterpris... 14,292.58 25,469.25
Bill 06/30/2021 000... Interf.. 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (... Enterpris... 54.99 25,524.24
Bill 06/30/2021 57856 Interf... 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 74.30 25,598.54
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 495.53 26,094.07
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 392.62 26,486.69
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 2,765.25 29,251.94
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 115.22 29,367.16
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 2,320.91 31,688.07
Bill 06/30/2021 165.. Interf... 5121.5 - Reimburseable Engineerin...  Enterpris... 2,243.75 33,931.82
Bill 07/01/2021 70298 Interf.. 5160 - Liability Insurance (Liability I...  Enterpris... 1,867.74 35,799.56
Bill 07/01/2021 69844 Interf... 5155 - Workers' Compensaton (Wo...  Enterpris... 768.13 36,567.69
Bill 07/01/2021 48B... Interf... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Exp...  Enterpris... 400.00 36,967.69
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 36,077.37 36,967.69
Interfund Expenses/Water 0.00
Bill 06/24/2021 992... Interf.. 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 55.00 55.00
Bill 06/24/2021 009.. Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 26.77 81.77
Bill 06/25/2021 799... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 1,386.50 1,468.27
Check 06/30/2021 E-Pay Interf.. 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 21.81 1,490.08
Bill 06/30/2021 57856 Interf... 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 89.12 1,579.20
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase... Enterpris... 896.87 2,476.07
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase... Enterpris... 12,201.35 14,677.42
Bill 06/30/2021 June... |Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase... Enterpris... 1,187.50 15,864.92
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase... Enterpris... 718.06 16,582.98
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase... Enterpris... -41.64 16,541.34
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 1614 - Plant (Plant Water) Enterpris... 11,214.88 27,756.22
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Biling (...  Enterpris... 525.72 28,281.94
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 416.53 28,698.47
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 2,933.70 31,632.17
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 122.23 31,754.40
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Biling (...  Enterpris... 2,462.29 34,216.69
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 11,529.60 45,746.29
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 1,599.44 47,345.73
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 285.00 47,630.73
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 273.29 47,904.02
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 414.00 48,318.02
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 534.98 48,853.00
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ... Enterpris... 382.68 49,235.68
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 111.37 49,347.05 g
Bill 06/30/2021 June... Interf... 5410 - Line Repairs Maintenance (L... Enterpris... 3,794.10 53,141.15 :
Bill 06/30/2021 165... Interf... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterpris... 433.00 53,674.15 f/
Bill 07/01/2021 70298 Interf... 5160 - Liability Insurance (Liability I...  Enterpris... 3,692.29 57,166.44
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of July 27, 2021

Type Date
Bill 07/01/2021
Bill 07/01/2021
Bill 07/01/2021
Bill 07/01/2021
Bill 07/01/2021

Num

69844
48B...
63280
63280
63280

Total Interfund Expenses/Water

TOTAL

Name Account Class Amount Balance
Interf... 5155 - Workers' Compensaton (Wo... Enterpris... 171.70 57,338.14
Interf... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Exp... Enterpris... 400.00 57,738.14
Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterpris... 3,191.99 60,930.13
Interf... 2095 - C/P Note Payable IBANK (C... Enterpris... 10,007.04 70,937.17
Interf... 5652 - Loan Fee (Loan Fee I-Bank) Enterpris... 501.36 71,438.53

71,438.53 71,438.53
134,026.20 135,175.89

ﬂb
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report

As of July 27, 2021

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 35,223.51

Bill 07/20/2021 P1-65... Interfun... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Expenses) Fire Depart... 4.00 35,227.51
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses -...  Fire Depart... 50.00 35,277.51
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 136.88 35,414.39
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 35,414.39
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 8.49 35,422.88
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.98 35,424.86
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 35,424.86
Bill 07/22/2021 F-150 Interfun...  1666.06 - Ford F-150 (Ford F-150) Fire Depart... 44,855.70 80,280.56
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 45,057.05 80,280.56
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 679.15
Bill 07/13/2021 13326 Interfun... 5410 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Repairs...  Enterprise:S... 309.05 988.20
Bill 07/20/2021 AMZ-7 Interfun... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Expenses) Enterprise:S... 31.24 1,019.44
Bill 07/20/2021 P1-65. Interfun... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Expenses) Enterprise:S... 4.00 1,023.44
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 569.99 1,593.43
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 1,593.43
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.57 1,594.00
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 35.34 1,629.34
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 8.26 1,637.60
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 8.55 1,646.15
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 958.16 2,604.31
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 2,604.31
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 59.41 2,663.72
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.89 2,677.61
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 2,677.61
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 184.86 2,862.47
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 2,862.47
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.19 2,862.66
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 11.46 2,874.12
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.68 2,876.80
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.77 2,879.57
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 2,200.42 2,879.57
Interfund Expenses/Water 191.78
Bill 07/20/2021 P1-65.. Interfun... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Expenses) Enterprise:... 2.00 193.78
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2. Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fees ...  Enterprise:... 50.00 243.78
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2. Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fees ...  Enterprise.... 50.00 293.78
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2. Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fees ...  Enterprise:... 50.00 343.78
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2. Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fees ...  Enterprise:... 50.00 393.78
Bill 07/21/2021 July 2. Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fees ...  Enterprise:... 50.00 443.78
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 958.16 1,401.94
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 1,401.94
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 1,401.94
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 59.40 1,461.34
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 13.90 1,475.24
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 1,475.24
Total Interfund Expenses/Water 1,283.46 1,475.24
TOTAL 48,540.93 84,635.37
Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month

June 23 through July 27, 2021

Type Date Num Name Amount
1000 - Coast Central Credit Un.
1012 - General Fund Checking (All Funds)
1015 - Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking)
Bill Pmt -Check 06/23/2021 6525 AT&T -15.03
Transfer 06/24/2021 4,998.50 ¥
Check 06/30/2021 E-Pay Coast Central Cre... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/02/2021 6522 Emergency Servic... -305.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/02/2021 6523 SDRMA -18,543.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2021 EFT Verizon -105.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2021 E-Pay  XPress Bill Pay -163.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6527 Brian Carr -242 .82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6528 CA | Bank -13,700.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6529 City of Arcata -14,347 57
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6530 Cummins West, I... -647.50
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6531 Fieldbrook Glend... -50.51
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6532 GHD, Inc -13,115.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6533 Hooven & Co., Inc. -10,182.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6534 Humboldt Bay Mu... -14,962.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6535 Jack Sheppard -90.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6536 Miller Farms Nurs... -96.62
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6537 Northern Californi... -162.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6538 PG&E -1,715.86
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6539 Streamline Digital ... -1,200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6540 Sudden Link -159.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6541 Valley Pacific -84.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6542 GHD, Inc -2,676.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2021 6543 Humboldt Bay M&0 -42,689.34

Total 1015 - Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking)
Total 1012 - General Fund Checking (All Funds)

Total 1000 - Coast Central Credit Un.

TOTAL

-130,297.84
-130,297.84
-130,297.84

-130,297.84 /J &
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month

July 12 - 27, 2021

Type Date Num Name Amount
1000 - Coast Central Credit Un.
1012 - General Fund Checking (All Funds)
1015 - Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking)
Deposit 07/12/2021 115,175.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2021 6544 Air Med Care Network -1,365.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/13/2021 6545 RWS Services -47.63
Bill Pmt -Check 07/13/2021 6546 Topstich -138.59
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2021 6547 PG&E -487.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 6548 Cascade Fire Equipm... -33,489.45
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 6549 Richard A. Hanger -575.33
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2021 6550 An Electrician Inc -309.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6551 Jack Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6552 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6553 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6554 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6555 Richard A. Hanger -31.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6556 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 6557 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2021 E-Pay Intuit Quick Books -10.00
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6558 Brian D. Carr -519.55
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6559 Grant Weaver -168.50
Paycheck 07/21/2021 6560 Richard A Hanger -1,402.94
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2021 6561 Crown Motors -44,855.70
Total 1015 - Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking) 31,475.54
Total 1012 - General Fund Checking (All Funds) 31,475.54
Total 1000 - Coast Central Credit Un. 31,475.54
TOTAL 31,475.54

Page 16 of 52
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Payroll Summary
June 23 through July 27, 2021

Brian D. Carr Grant Weaver Richard A Hanger TOTAL
Hours Rate Jun 23 - Jul 27, 21 Hours Rate Jun 23 - Jul 27, 21 Hours Rate Jun 23 - Jul 27, 21 Hours Rate Jun 23 - Jul 27, 21

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments

Gross Pay
Hourly Rate 18.5 30.81 569.99 6 30.81 184.86 60 34.22 2,053.20 84.50 2,808.05
Hourly Sick 30.81 0.00 30.81 0.00 34.22 0.00 0.00
Total Gross Pay 185 569.99 6 184.86 60 2,053.20 84.50 2,808.05
Adjusted Gross Pay 185 569.99 6 184.86 60 2,053.20 84.50 2,808.05
Taxes Withheld
Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 -315.00 -315.00
Medicare Employee -8.26 -2.68 -29.77 -40.71
Social Security Employee -35.34 -11.46 -127.30 -174.10
CA - Withholding 0.00 0.00 -153.55 -153.55
CA - Disability Employee -6.84 -2.22 -24.64 -33.70
Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Taxes Withheld -50.44 -16.36 -650.26 -717.06
Net Pay 18.5 519.55 6 168.50 60 1,402.94 84.50 2,090.99
ployer Taxes and Contril
Medicare Company 8.26 2.68 29.77 40.71
Social Security Company 35.34 11.46 127.30 174.10
CA - Unemployment Company 8.55 277 0.00 11.32
CA - Employment Training Tax 0.57 0.19 0.00 0.76
Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 52.72 17.10 157.07 226.89
Page 1
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1:20 PM Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
07/21/21 Journal
June 23 through July 27, 2021
Trans # Type Date Num Name Memo Account Debit Credit
18026 General Journal 06/30/2021 503 A/R Field... Buckman Trail Installation Deposit Work ... 2315 - Deferred Revenue Water... 7,859.70
A/R Field...  Buckman Trail Installation Deposit Work ... 1211 - Water A/R Pre-Paid 7,859.70
7,859.70 7,859.70
18030 General Journal 06/30/2021 504 Fieldbroo...  Customer deceased with no estate 1210 - A/R Water (Accounts Re... 597.71
Fieldbroo...  Customer deceased with no estate 5610 - Uncollectable (Uncollect... 597.71
597.71 597.71
18084  General Journal 06/30/2021 505 Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2550 - Interest Payable Deferre... 3,228.17
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2080 - C/P D/G Deferred Interes... 3,228.17
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2510 - L/TNote Payable-Davis ... 17,525.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2075 - C/P Davis Grunsky Princi... 17,525.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2515 - L/T Note Payable IBANK ... 10,007.04
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2095 - C/P Note Payable IBANK... 10,007.04
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2542 - L/T Note Payable Fire/Wt... 6,999.38
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2090 - C/P Note/Payble Fire/Wa... 6,999.38
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2541 - L/T Note Pay Fire/Wtr Tr... 11,132.48
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2091 - C/P Note Payable Fire/W... 11,132.48
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2531 - L/T Note Payable Sewer/... 8,846.47
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2330 - C/P Note Payable Sewer ... 8,846.47
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 2045 - Interest Payable Water (|... 160.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 5650 - Interest Expense 160.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 1011 - Restricted Reserve Fire (... 13,407.91
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 1010 - Fire General Fund - Cou... 13,407.91
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3010 - Net Assets - Water (Fun... 30,761.07
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3027 - Related Debt (Water) 30,761.07
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3030 - Fund Balance - Fire Dept... 18,131.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3031 - Related Debt (Fire) (Rela... 18,131.86
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3019 - Net Assets - Sewer (Fun... 8,846.47
Y/E Loan Reconciliation 3026 - Related Debt (Sewer) 8,846.47
129,047.57 129,047.57
18085 General Journal 06/30/2021 506 Y/E Book to Assets 5810.01 - Phase 1a (Phase 1a) 3,197.91
Y/E Book to Assets 5810.10 - Phase 1b (Phase 1b) 33,052.83
Y/E Book to Assets 5810.99 - 100-HMGP Grant Mn... 6,121.53
Y/E Book to Assets 1621.01 - Steel - Anker Tank (St... 42,372.27
42,372.27 42,372.27
18096 General Journal 06/30/2021 507 A/R Field...  Y/E reconciliation of pre-paid water 2315 - Deferred Revenue Water... 628.18
A/R Field...  Y/E reconciliation of pre-paid water 1211 - Water A/R Pre-Paid 628.18
628.18 628.18
18097 General Journal 06/30/2021 508 A/R Field...  Y/E recondiliation of pre-paid sewer 2325 - Deferred Revenue Sewer... 26.57
A/R Field...  Y/E reconciliation of pre-paid sewer 1221 - Sewer A/R Pre-Paid 26.57
26.57 26.57
18098 General Journal 06/30/2021 509 Setaside for bad debt - Net of prior year b... 5355 - Setaside for Uncollectabl... 12,292.20
Setaside for bad debt - Net of prior year b... 1226 - Provision for A/R Water (... 6,968.73
Setaside for bad debt - Net of prior year b... 1227 - Provision for A/R Sewer (... 5,323.47
12,292.20 12,292.20
TOTAL 192,824.20 192,824.20
Page 1
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alls Tor Order #113-3692795-7863465

F‘rint this page for your records.

Order Placed: July 8, 2021
Amazon.com order number: 113-3692795-7863465
Order Total: $280.17

Shipped on July 9, 2021

Items Ordered

1 of: Hammermill Printer Paper, 20 Lb Copy Paper, 8.5 x 11 - 8 Ream (4,000 Sheets) -
92 Bright, Made in the USA

Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Shipped on July 8, 2021

Items Ordered
1 of: Akro-Mils Plastic Storage Container 12 Gallon KeepBox File Box with Hinged
Attached Lid and Rails for Hanging File Folders, 66486FILEB, (21-Inch L by 15-Inch W by

12-Inch H), Clear/Biue
Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Shipped on July 12, 2021

Items Ordered

1 of: HP 202X | CF500XD | 2 Toner Cartridges | Black | Works with HP LaserJet Pro

M254, M281cdw, M281dw, M281fdw | High Yield
Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC

Condition: New

Price
$29.78

Price
$33.39

Price

$173.89

1 of: Cardinal OneStep Binder Dividers, 12-Tab Monthly, Customizable Table of Page 1990853 ¢



Contents, Reversible Multicolor Tabs, 1 Set (60318CB)
Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-0781
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Shipped on July 9, 2021

Items Ordered Price

1 of: SanDisk 128GB Cruzer USB 2.0 Flash Drive - SDCZ36—1286-B35, Black/Red $18.99
Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $260.01
Amazon.com Visa Signature | Last digits: 1664 Shipping & Handling: $0.00

Billing address 7 T

Total before tax: $260.01
Richard A. Hanger o ¥

5021 MITCHELL RD Estimated tax to be collected: $2E)_._1f
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781

United S'tates Grand Total: $280.17
Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1664: July 12, 2021: $4.27

Visa ending in 1664: July 12, 2021: $275.90

To view the status of your order, return to Order S Immary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2021, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates
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Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: July 8, 2021

Amazon.com order number: 113-2157788-4576260
Seller's order number: S01577575

Order Total: $299.43

Shipped on July 8, 2021

Items Ordered Price
1 of: HP 202X | CF501X, CF502X, CF503X | 3 Toner Cartridges | Cyan, Magenta, Yellow $277.89

| Works with HP LaserJjet Pro M254, M281cdw, M281dw, M281fdw | High Yield
Sold by: Red_Carpet (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Shipping Speed:
Expedited Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $277.89
Amazon.com Visa Signature | Last digits: 1664 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
:_illrzn%aAddHress Total before tax: $277.89

IChard A. Hanger Estimated tax to be collected: $21.54

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Grand Total: $299.43

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 1664: July 8, 2021: $299.43

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2021, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates
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Print this page for vour records.

Order Placed: July 20, 2021
Amazon.com order number: 112-5573095-7191469
Order Total: $31.24

Shipping now

Items Ordered Price

1 of: Spigen Rugged Armor Pro Designed for iPad Pro 11 Case 3rd Generation 2021 & $28.99

2nd Gen 2020 & 1st Gen 2018 with Pencil Holder - Military Green
Sold by: Spigen Inc (seller profile) | Product question? Ask Seller

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Richard A. Hanger

5021 MITCHELL RD
EUREKA, CA 95503-9781
United States

Shipping Speed:
FREE Prime Delivery

Payment information

Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $28.99
Amazon.com Visa Signature | Last digits: 1664 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
Billing address Total before tax: $28.99

Richard A. Hanger
5021 MITCHELL RD

EUREKA, CA 95503-9781 .
United States Grand Total:$31.24

Estimated tax to be collected: $2.25

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice ® 1996-2021, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates
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LUUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
State of California

FIELDBROOK GLENDALE - CSD i ;
Pay to the order of: P.0. BOX 2715 ff ;
T MCKINLEYVILLE, CA 955192715 |

—

Pagr 33 of $2

ATTACH ORIGINAL INVOICE OR BACK-UP DOCUMENTATION
—=====-==.="=========—
INVOICE # VENDOR ID Ck AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMB DESCRIPTION Ex/ | CUS R ACCO

DATE — 1 FUNDDEPT | Object 22 spaces) _ UTAX NUMBER

Vo o0 168 3D w0 & |25630000 5230 | 7 thecking ccot

TOTAL CLAIMED: $0.00

DEPARTMENTAL NOTATIONS:
Notes:

Preparedby:? ,.4 9'4&%"/

Phone Number: 707 </ 3 ’35/@ Date: 7. 4? //édg {  3/5/2019
"he undersigned, under penalty of perjury, states that the items listed on the above claim are true Approved by:
nd correct, that the amounts are properly due this claimant, that no items havebempreviously
aid, and that the claim is being presented within one year of when the expenses were incurred. I

(Auditor's Offie Use Only)
I'havereviewed the above claim for propriety and accuracy.




Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District
water - sewer - fire

Agenda Background

Meeting Date: 07/27/2021

Agenda Title: GHD scope of work for Glendale water infrastructure.

Agenda Item: 5.1 Presented by: Rebecca Crow, GHD

Type of Item: X] Action X]Discussion [ ]Information

Type of Action

Required: [ ] No Action X] Voice Vote [ ] Roll Call Vote
Background:

05/25/2021 - District Engineer Rebecca Crow reviewed the Glendale water infrastructure
report and led a discussion of the findings and recommendations. By consensus, the
Board directed the District Engineer to prepare a Scope of Work and estimated costs, to
prepare a benefit/cost analysis of alternative 1 (tank placement), alternative 2 (booster
pump station) and to implement alternative 4 (back-flow valves at Lyman).

Budget: $44,000
Recommendation:

Review and approve.
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718 Third Street,
Eureka, California 95501
United States
www.ghd.com

—
~—

July 01, 2021

Mr. Richard Hanger, General Manager

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
P.O. Box 2715

McKinleyville, CA 95519

RE: Scope for Hydraulic Systems Alternatives Analysis

Dear Rick

